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Abstract 

 
 

Health and Disability Advocates and Rob Paral and Associates have 
developed estimates of uninsured persons in Illinois by state legislative 
districts.  These estimates of the uninsured household population are 

categorized by poverty level and age.  
 

This report presents the basic distributions by age and poverty status.  A 
note on methodology is included at the end of this report. 

 
Poverty status is estimated according to the federal poverty levels (FPL).  

In 2006, 100 percent FPL was approximately $20,000 for a family of four and 
400 percent FPL was $80,000 for a family of four. 

 
These estimates represent the household population in Illinois, and exclude 
a small percentage of the population residing in nursing homes and other 

group quarters. 
 

For more information on the implications of the data, contact Stephanie 
Altman (saltman@hdadvocates.org), Stephani Becker 

(sbecker@hdadvocates.org) or Tom Yates (tyates@hdadvocates.org) of 
Health and Disability Advocates at (312) 223-9600. 

 
For information on the methodology  

contact Rob Paral at info@robparal.com 
 
 
 
 

Michael Norkewicz of Rob Paral and Associates developed the methodology on 
which these estimates are based.  

mailto:saltman@hdadvocates.org
mailto:sbecker@hdadvocates.org
mailto:tyates@hdadvocates.org
mailto:info@robparal.com
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Research Supported By: 
 
Health & Disability Advocates is a national policy and advocacy organization that seeks to assure that 
low-income older adults, children and adults with disabilities lead secure and dignified lives.  HDA 
advocates for policies that promote economic security and provide health coverage. Generous support 
for this project was provided by the Michael Reese Health Trust and the Chicago Community Trust. 
http://www.hdadvocates.org. 
 
United Power for Action and Justice is an independent, self-funding organization of churches, 
synagogues, mosques, civic, neighborhood, labor, health, and ethnic institutions from across Cook 
County that have joined together across religious, geographic , racial and economic lines to fight for the 
common good on issues of shared concern.  Founded in 1997, United Power has a track record of 
victories on issues from expanding access to healthcare to building affordable housing to developing 
programs to break the cycle of homelessness. United Power is an affiliate of the national Industrial Areas 
Foundation organizing network. http://www.united-power.org/ 
 
Heartland Alliance is a service-based, human rights organization focused on investments in and 
solutions for the most poor and vulnerable men, women, and children in our society. 
http://www.heartlandalliance.org/ 
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Number and Percent Uninsured 19 to 64 Years 

of Age by State Senate District: 2005 
 

District Senator Number Percent 
 ILLINOIS 1,405,923 18.9 

1 Muñoz 44,767 37.6 
2 Delgado 44,852 33.9 
3 Hunter 32,629 27.1 
4 Lightford 28,080 22.2 
5 Hendon 30,982 24.5 
6 Cullerton 23,122 13.8 
7 Ronen 31,018 21.4 
8 Silverstein 19,866 15.9 
9 Schoenberg 14,470 12.0 

10 DeLeo 21,916 17.1 
11 Viverito 22,922 18.0 
12 Sandoval 41,883 33.8 
13 Raoul 33,733 26.2 
14 Jones, E. 28,198 22.8 
15 Meeks 26,187 21.6 
16 Collins 33,976 28.4 
17 Trotter 34,191 27.7 
18 Maloney 20,288 16.3 
19 Crotty 20,140 15.8 
20 Martinez 39,564 28.9 
21 Cronin 13,638 10.9 
22 Noland 29,901 22.3 
23 Pankau 19,577 14.6 
24 Dillard 13,986 10.6 
25 Lauzen 18,121 14.1 
26 Peterson 16,814 13.0 
27 Murphy 15,135 11.4 
28 Millner 17,275 12.7 
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Number and Percent Uninsured 19 to 64 Years 
of Age by State Senate District: 2005 

 
District Senator Number Percent 

29 Garrett 14,961 12.1 
30 Link 25,964 21.5 
31 Bond 20,565 15.7 
32 Althoff 19,961 15.4 
33 Kotowski 15,914 12.3 
34 Syverson 24,617 19.5 
35 Burzynski 23,577 18.8 
36 Jacobs 21,216 17.1 
37 Risinger 19,097 15.8 
38 Dahl 19,571 15.9 
39 Harmon 27,536 21.2 
40 Halvorson 23,071 18.8 
41 Radogno 14,689 11.5 
42 Holmes 31,731 24.8 
43 Wilhelmi 28,821 23.3 
44 Brady 20,055 16.0 
45 Sieben 19,620 16.2 
46 Koehler 20,106 16.8 
47 Sullivan 20,687 17.5 
48 Hultgren 17,656 13.6 
49 Demuzio 19,711 16.9 
50 Bomke 20,268 16.2 
51 Watson 19,872 16.5 
52 Frerichs 26,974 21.3 
53 Rutherford 20,199 16.8 
54 Jones, J. 20,684 17.5 
55 Righter 22,264 18.3 
56 Haine 21,221 16.9 
57 Clayborne 23,416 19.3 
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Number and Percent Uninsured 19 to 64 Years 
of Age by State Senate District: 2005 

 
District Senator Number Percent 

58 Luechtefeld 22,469 18.5 
59 Forby 22,199 18.6 
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Number and Percent Uninsured 19 to 64 Years of 
Age by State Representative District: 2005 

 
District Representative Number Percent 

 ILLINOIS 1,405,923 18.9 
1 Mendoza 23,340 42.1 
2 Acevedo 21,426 33.7 
3 Arroyo 21,997 34.1 
4 Soto 22,854 33.7 
5 Dunkin 13,600 22.0 
6 Golar 19,029 32.4 
7 Yarbrough 13,286 20.7 
8 Ford 14,794 23.7 
9 Turner 15,237 25.0 

10 Collins 15,745 24.1 
11 Fritchey 11,523 14.3 
12 Feigenholtz 11,598 13.2 
13 Harris 14,879 20.5 
14 Osterman 16,139 22.3 
15 D'Amico 9,910 15.8 
16 Lang 9,956 16.0 
17 Coulson 6,416 11.0 
18 Hamos 8,054 12.9 
19 Lyons 12,219 18.4 
20 McAuliffe 9,697 15.7 
21 Molaro 10,599 16.9 
22 Madigan 12,323 19.2 
23 Burke 21,620 34.8 
24 Hernandez 20,263 32.8 
25 Currie 18,824 29.5 
26 Jefferies 14,908 22.9 
27 Davis, Monique 15,325 24.8 
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Number and Percent Uninsured 19 to 64 Years of 

Age by State Representative District: 2005 
 

District Representative Number Percent 
28 Rita 12,873 20.7 
29 Miller 12,952 21.6 
30 Davis, William 13,234 21.6 
31 Flowers 14,674 24.3 
32 Patterson 19,303 32.6 
33 Colvin 18,580 29.7 
34 Howard 15,611 25.6 
35 Joyce 9,367 14.7 
36 Brosnahan 10,921 17.9 
37 McCarthy 7,801 12.1 
38 Riley 12,338 19.7 
39 Berrios 21,784 32.0 
40 Bradley, Richard 17,780 26.0 
41 Biggins 6,319 10.5 
42 Pihos 7,319 11.3 
43 Munson 17,341 27.1 
44 Crespo 12,561 17.9 
45 Coladipietro 10,022 14.7 
46 Reboletti 9,556 14.5 
47 Bellock 6,834 10.3 
48 Meyer 7,152 10.8 
49 Schmitz 9,102 14.0 
50 Lindner 9,019 14.2 
51 Sullivan 8,107 12.8 
52 Beaubien 8,707 13.3 
53 Mathias 6,784 10.4 
54 Bassi 8,351 12.3 
55 Ramey 8,554 12.9 
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Number and Percent Uninsured 19 to 64 Years of 

Age by State Representative District: 2005 
 

District Representative Number Percent 
56 Froehlich 8,721 12.5 
57 Nekritz 8,415 12.8 
58 May 6,546 11.3 
59 Ryg 9,177 13.9 
60 Washington 16,787 30.5 
61 Osmond 9,704 14.8 
62 Cole 10,861 16.7 
63 Franks 9,941 15.4 
64 Tryon 10,019 15.5 
65 Mulligan 7,928 12.4 
66 Krause 7,986 12.1 
67 Jefferson 13,533 21.5 
68 Winters 11,084 17.5 
69 Wait 11,744 18.7 
70 Pritchard 11,833 19.0 
71 Boland 10,402 16.7 
72 Verschoore 10,815 17.5 
73 Leitch 8,990 14.3 
74 Moffitt 10,108 17.4 
75 Gordon 8,582 13.6 
76 Mautino 10,989 18.3 
77 Saviano 12,925 19.7 
78 Graham 14,612 22.6 
79 Dugan 11,703 19.2 
80 Scully 11,368 18.4 
81 Kosel 8,506 13.1 
82 Durkin 6,184 9.8 
83 Chapa LaVia 20,704 33.1 



 
 
Uninsured Persons in Illinois Legislative Districts                   Page 7 
 

Rob Paral and AssociatesRob Paral and Associates
 

In collaboration with    and     
 

 
Number and Percent Uninsured 19 to 64 Years of 

Age by State Representative District: 2005 
 

District Representative Number Percent 
84 Cross 11,027 16.9 
85 Hassert 14,531 22.9 
86 McGuire 14,290 23.7 
87 Mitchell, Bill 9,319 14.9 
88 Brady 10,736 17.1 
89 Sacia 9,712 15.9 
90 Mitchell, Jerry 9,908 16.5 
91 Smith 9,495 15.7 
92 Schock 10,611 18.0 
93 Tracy 10,031 17.1 
94 Myers 10,657 17.9 
95 Fortner 8,608 13.6 
96 Dunn 9,047 13.5 
97 Watson 9,892 16.7 
98 Hannig 9,819 17.1 
99 Poe 11,140 17.5 

100 Brauer 9,128 14.9 
101 Flider 10,208 16.9 
102 Stephens 9,664 16.1 
103 Jakobsson 15,412 23.3 
104 Black 11,562 19.1 
105 Cultra 10,722 18.2 
106 Sommer 9,477 15.4 
107 Granberg 9,846 16.8 
108 Reis 10,838 18.1 
109 Eddy 10,751 18.1 
110 Rose 11,513 18.5 
111 Beiser 10,946 17.7 
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Number and Percent Uninsured 19 to 64 Years of 

Age by State Representative District: 2005 
 

District Representative Number Percent 
112 Hoffman 10,275 16.1 
113 Holbrook 10,002 16.4 
114 Younge 13,414 22.4 
115 Bost 12,839 20.9 
116 Reitz 9,630 16.0 
117 Bradley, John 11,898 19.4 
118 Phelps 10,302 17.8 
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Number of Uninsured 19 to 64 Years of Age by Ratio of Income to Poverty Level by State Senate District: 2005 

District Senator Total Below 
100% 

100%-
149% 

150%-
199% 

200%-
249% 

250%-
299% 

300%-
349% 

350%-
399% 

400% or 
more 

 ILLINOIS 1,405,923 377,585 192,942 160,327 136,615 104,118 93,593 71,295 269,448 
1 Muñoz 44,767 15,083 8,521 7,993 5,250 2,255 1,870 1,216 2,581 
2 Delgado 44,852 16,310 5,985 7,150 5,138 2,576 2,180 1,411 4,102 
3 Hunter 32,629 13,563 5,442 2,765 2,430 1,426 1,536 1,246 4,220 
4 Lightford 28,080 8,011 4,333 3,626 2,461 1,565 1,584 1,627 4,872 
5 Hendon 30,982 13,138 4,771 2,644 2,961 1,367 1,114 1,018 3,969 
6 Cullerton 23,122 6,637 2,243 1,495 2,074 2,061 1,220 1,668 5,724 
7 Ronen 31,018 9,672 6,788 2,708 4,065 1,785 1,356 704 3,939 
8 Silverstein 19,866 4,961 2,373 1,901 2,334 1,822 1,326 1,084 4,064 
9 Schoenberg 14,470 3,366 1,287 1,276 1,066 1,006 1,219 939 4,311 

10 DeLeo 21,916 3,705 2,549 2,831 2,527 1,913 1,677 2,365 4,350 
11 Viverito 22,922 4,800 4,341 3,124 2,327 1,641 2,115 824 3,749 
12 Sandoval 41,883 11,309 7,416 9,011 4,158 2,780 1,937 1,560 3,712 
13 Raoul 33,733 15,368 3,492 2,246 2,124 1,654 1,522 1,763 5,564 
14 Jones, E. 28,198 8,716 4,137 2,235 1,991 1,972 1,986 1,692 5,469 
15 Meeks 26,187 7,528 2,991 3,140 2,157 1,978 1,977 1,127 5,289 
16 Collins 33,976 12,943 6,105 3,506 2,265 1,850 1,569 1,114 4,624 
17 Trotter 34,191 15,391 3,810 3,292 2,239 1,478 1,763 1,843 4,375 
18 Maloney 20,288 6,112 2,288 1,293 1,917 1,415 1,629 883 4,752 
19 Crotty 20,140 4,257 1,878 1,968 1,476 1,547 1,721 1,063 6,230 
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Number of Uninsured 19 to 64 Years of Age by Ratio of Income to Poverty Level by State Senate District: 2005 
District Senator Total Below 

100% 
100%-
149% 

150%-
199% 

200%-
249% 

250%-
299% 

300%-
349% 

350%-
399% 

400% or 
more 

20 Martinez 39,564 12,857 5,560 5,329 4,913 3,663 1,737 1,472 4,034 
21 Cronin 13,638 1,899 1,605 988 1,422 880 1,335 893 4,615 
22 Noland 29,901 4,174 6,147 3,687 4,067 2,422 3,015 950 5,439 
23 Pankau 19,577 3,769 2,412 2,168 1,923 1,385 1,826 1,031 5,063 
24 Dillard 13,986 1,868 837 988 1,559 1,513 1,151 707 5,362 
25 Lauzen 18,121 2,590 1,638 1,363 2,224 1,511 1,699 977 6,118 
26 Peterson 16,814 2,278 1,504 2,125 1,456 1,409 1,634 845 5,563 
27 Murphy 15,135 1,967 1,576 1,851 1,399 964 1,451 882 5,045 
28 Millner 17,275 2,809 1,587 1,467 1,294 1,487 1,760 864 6,007 
29 Garrett 14,961 2,200 1,820 1,443 1,562 1,433 1,194 673 4,635 
30 Link 25,964 4,995 4,685 3,614 2,903 2,281 2,020 1,011 4,454 
31 Bond 20,565 4,282 2,330 1,866 2,138 1,999 2,113 1,002 4,836 
32 Althoff 19,961 2,957 2,331 1,841 2,429 1,703 1,760 1,406 5,534 
33 Kotowski 15,914 1,855 1,695 1,848 1,682 1,734 1,335 1,234 4,530 
34 Syverson 24,617 6,763 2,960 3,150 2,207 1,789 1,833 1,448 4,468 
35 Burzynski 23,577 6,563 2,633 2,457 2,533 1,520 1,473 1,631 4,767 
36 Jacobs 21,216 6,190 2,368 3,033 2,040 1,642 1,276 1,111 3,556 
37 Risinger 19,097 4,056 2,600 2,190 1,897 1,918 1,216 1,054 4,165 
38 Dahl 19,571 4,176 2,949 1,997 1,586 1,896 1,396 1,443 4,126 
39 Harmon 27,536 7,165 4,874 3,908 2,945 1,685 1,499 1,554 3,906 
40 Halvorson 23,071 4,926 3,666 2,197 2,100 1,676 1,829 1,649 5,029 
41 Radogno 14,689 1,910 912 1,227 1,269 1,183 1,670 874 5,643 
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Number of Uninsured 19 to 64 Years of Age by Ratio of Income to Poverty Level by State Senate District: 2005 
District Senator Total Below 

100% 
100%-
149% 

150%-
199% 

200%-
249% 

250%-
299% 

300%-
349% 

350%-
399% 

400% or 
more 

42 Holmes 31,731 8,105 3,370 4,326 3,770 2,993 2,272 1,788 5,108 
43 Wilhelmi 28,821 5,088 3,565 3,373 3,291 2,695 3,029 1,434 6,345 
44 Brady 20,055 4,995 2,575 1,992 1,353 1,819 1,235 1,182 4,905 
45 Sieben 19,620 4,304 2,406 2,272 1,732 1,811 1,377 1,329 4,390 
46 Koehler 20,106 4,096 3,457 2,495 1,771 1,755 1,346 1,159 4,026 
47 Sullivan 20,687 5,680 2,446 2,933 2,624 1,672 1,025 1,067 3,241 
48 Hultgren 17,656 3,171 1,237 1,240 1,219 1,812 1,734 1,020 6,221 
49 Demuzio 19,711 4,059 2,838 2,718 2,345 1,693 1,114 1,241 3,705 
50 Bomke 20,268 5,191 2,499 2,424 1,491 1,223 1,522 1,189 4,729 
51 Watson 19,872 4,509 2,746 2,279 2,044 1,717 1,093 1,205 4,279 
52 Frerichs 26,974 11,438 3,715 2,958 1,970 1,668 1,061 781 3,384 
53 Rutherford 20,199 5,466 2,510 2,247 1,708 1,742 1,263 1,082 4,180 
54 Jones, J. 20,684 5,517 2,958 2,770 2,014 1,647 1,240 1,173 3,366 
55 Righter 22,264 6,603 2,836 2,877 2,872 1,615 1,187 1,407 2,867 
56 Haine 21,221 5,175 3,354 1,946 1,779 1,470 1,330 1,393 4,773 
57 Clayborne 23,416 5,951 4,816 2,198 2,065 1,466 1,685 861 4,374 
58 Luechtefeld 22,469 7,103 3,258 2,025 2,011 1,740 1,269 1,228 3,834 
59 Forby 22,199 8,014 2,913 2,312 2,049 1,794 1,291 899 2,927 
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Number of Uninsured 19 to 64 Years of Age by Ratio of Income to Poverty Level by State Representative District 

District Representative Total Below 
100% 

100%-
149% 

150%-
199% 

200%-
249% 

250%-
299% 

300%-
349% 

350%-
399% 

400% or 
more 

 ILLINOIS 1,405,923 377,585 192,942 160,327 136,615 104,118 93,593 71,295 269,448 
1 Mendoza 23,340 8,480 4,283 3,981 2,495 1,146 902 655 1,398 
2 Acevedo 21,426 6,603 4,237 4,012 2,755 1,108 968 560 1,183 
3 Arroyo 21,997 6,664 2,768 4,413 2,526 1,450 1,071 773 2,333 
4 Soto 22,854 9,645 3,216 2,737 2,611 1,127 1,109 638 1,769 
5 Dunkin 13,600 5,782 1,528 856 957 560 674 645 2,597 
6 Golar 19,029 7,781 3,913 1,909 1,473 866 862 601 1,623 
7 Yarbrough 13,286 3,485 2,170 1,597 875 766 707 804 2,883 
8 Ford 14,794 4,526 2,162 2,029 1,587 800 877 823 1,989 
9 Turner 15,237 6,414 2,434 1,242 1,369 623 535 424 2,196 
10 Collins 15,745 6,724 2,337 1,402 1,592 744 579 594 1,773 
11 Fritchey 11,523 2,982 1,186 1,008 1,174 1,192 585 827 2,569 
12 Feigenholtz 11,598 3,655 1,057 487 900 870 635 841 3,155 
13 Harris 14,879 4,352 2,914 1,464 1,962 1,011 665 429 2,081 
14 Osterman 16,139 5,321 3,874 1,244 2,103 774 691 275 1,858 
15 D'Amico 9,910 2,365 1,246 781 1,303 1,059 679 592 1,884 
16 Lang 9,956 2,596 1,127 1,120 1,031 763 647 492 2,180 
17 Coulson 6,416 1,223 455 583 461 475 640 415 2,162 
18 Hamos 8,054 2,142 832 693 604 531 578 524 2,149 
19 Lyons 12,219 2,094 1,515 1,767 1,412 1,130 850 1,269 2,181 
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Number of Uninsured 19 to 64 Years of Age by Ratio of Income to Poverty Level by State Representative District 
District Representative Total Below 

100% 
100%-
149% 

150%-
199% 

200%-
249% 

250%-
299% 

300%-
349% 

350%-
399% 

400% or 
more 

20 McAuliffe 9,697 1,611 1,034 1,064 1,115 783 826 1,096 2,168 
21 Molaro 10,599 2,058 2,042 1,361 1,127 760 1,020 397 1,835 
22 Madigan 12,323 2,742 2,300 1,764 1,200 881 1,095 427 1,914 
23 Burke 21,620 6,568 4,116 4,388 2,355 1,095 970 570 1,559 
24 Hernandez 20,263 4,741 3,300 4,623 1,803 1,686 966 990 2,153 
25 Currie 18,824 8,607 2,203 1,385 1,138 987 774 1,064 2,667 
26 Jefferies 14,908 6,761 1,290 861 986 667 748 699 2,896 
27 Davis, Monique 15,325 5,107 2,611 1,088 1,078 928 881 663 2,968 
28 Rita 12,873 3,609 1,525 1,147 913 1,044 1,105 1,029 2,501 
29 Miller 12,952 3,892 1,565 1,546 1,019 853 985 531 2,561 
30 Davis, William 13,234 3,636 1,425 1,594 1,138 1,125 992 596 2,727 
31 Flowers 14,674 5,368 2,608 1,093 1,036 782 783 525 2,479 
32 Patterson 19,303 7,575 3,497 2,413 1,229 1,068 787 589 2,145 
33 Colvin 18,580 9,186 1,751 1,674 1,222 608 745 1,122 2,272 
34 Howard 15,611 6,205 2,059 1,618 1,017 870 1,017 721 2,102 
35 Joyce 9,367 2,358 899 583 915 740 796 490 2,587 
36 Brosnahan 10,921 3,754 1,388 710 1,002 676 834 393 2,164 
37 McCarthy 7,801 1,413 657 687 580 643 633 430 2,758 
38 Riley 12,338 2,844 1,221 1,280 896 904 1,088 633 3,472 
39 Berrios 21,784 7,495 2,741 3,485 2,888 1,341 1,076 737 2,021 
40 Bradley, 

Richard 
17,780 5,362 2,818 1,844 2,025 2,321 661 735 2,014 
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Number of Uninsured 19 to 64 Years of Age by Ratio of Income to Poverty Level by State Representative District 
District Representative Total Below 

100% 
100%-
149% 

150%-
199% 

200%-
249% 

250%-
299% 

300%-
349% 

350%-
399% 

400% or 
more 

41 Biggins 6,319 1,015 642 527 611 371 684 332 2,137 
42 Pihos 7,319 884 964 461 811 509 650 561 2,479 
43 Munson 17,341 2,564 3,564 2,354 2,577 1,523 2,118 464 2,176 
44 Crespo 12,561 1,610 2,584 1,333 1,489 898 896 486 3,264 
45 Coladipietro 10,022 1,973 1,307 1,081 877 705 874 587 2,617 
46 Reboletti 9,556 1,796 1,105 1,087 1,046 680 952 444 2,446 
47 Bellock 6,834 1,096 327 427 643 688 654 437 2,561 
48 Meyer 7,152 772 510 560 916 825 498 270 2,801 
49 Schmitz 9,102 1,354 756 712 1,125 803 984 435 2,933 
50 Lindner 9,019 1,236 883 651 1,099 708 715 542 3,186 
51 Sullivan 8,107 935 647 1,206 542 667 802 353 2,956 
52 Beaubien 8,707 1,343 857 919 913 742 832 492 2,607 
53 Mathias 6,784 788 685 751 717 527 616 452 2,249 
54 Bassi 8,351 1,179 891 1,100 681 437 835 431 2,797 
55 Ramey 8,554 1,572 559 604 602 829 827 420 3,140 
56 Froehlich 8,721 1,237 1,029 863 692 658 933 444 2,867 
57 Nekritz 8,415 930 812 953 806 1,158 756 508 2,494 
58 May 6,546 1,270 1,008 490 757 276 439 165 2,142 
59 Ryg 9,177 1,198 844 1,220 725 959 748 431 3,052 
60 Washington 16,787 3,797 3,841 2,394 2,178 1,322 1,272 581 1,402 
61 Osmond 9,704 2,018 1,250 883 1,033 805 1,104 460 2,151 
62 Cole 10,861 2,264 1,080 983 1,105 1,194 1,009 541 2,685 
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350%-
399% 

400% or 
more 

63 Franks 9,941 1,706 1,148 599 1,275 1,019 896 557 2,741 
64 Tryon 10,019 1,252 1,183 1,242 1,154 684 864 849 2,792 
65 Mulligan 7,928 927 734 828 821 1,002 684 667 2,265 
66 Krause 7,986 929 961 1,020 860 732 652 567 2,264 
67 Jefferson 13,533 4,322 1,775 1,907 1,096 847 1,007 780 1,799 
68 Winters 11,084 2,441 1,185 1,243 1,110 942 826 669 2,669 
69 Wait 11,744 2,666 1,494 1,425 1,164 938 830 696 2,530 
70 Pritchard 11,833 3,897 1,138 1,031 1,370 581 644 935 2,236 
71 Boland 10,402 2,768 1,127 1,524 975 895 679 595 1,840 
72 Verschoore 10,815 3,422 1,242 1,509 1,066 747 596 516 1,717 
73 Leitch 8,990 1,293 1,092 1,040 1,030 851 602 531 2,551 
74 Moffitt 10,108 2,763 1,508 1,151 868 1,067 613 524 1,614 
75 Gordon 8,582 1,398 900 967 775 829 801 599 2,313 
76 Mautino 10,989 2,778 2,050 1,030 811 1,067 596 844 1,813 
77 Saviano 12,925 3,219 2,076 2,142 1,244 836 641 863 1,905 
78 Graham 14,612 3,946 2,798 1,767 1,702 848 859 691 2,001 
79 Dugan 11,703 2,539 2,209 993 1,100 889 1,052 577 2,345 
80 Scully 11,368 2,387 1,457 1,204 1,000 787 777 1,072 2,684 
81 Kosel 8,506 949 523 776 717 625 1,011 516 3,389 
82 Durkin 6,184 962 389 451 552 558 659 359 2,254 
83 Chapa LaVia 20,704 6,751 2,278 3,457 2,354 1,949 1,215 1,081 1,617 
84 Cross 11,027 1,353 1,093 869 1,415 1,043 1,056 707 3,491 
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85 Hassert 14,531 2,157 1,236 1,358 1,817 1,356 1,330 857 4,421 
86 McGuire 14,290 2,930 2,330 2,016 1,474 1,339 1,700 577 1,924 
87 Mitchell, Bill 9,319 1,843 1,149 1,025 848 935 627 622 2,271 
88 Brady 10,736 3,152 1,427 967 504 884 609 560 2,634 
89 Sacia 9,712 1,879 1,276 1,030 875 912 709 677 2,355 
90 Mitchell, Jerry 9,908 2,425 1,131 1,242 857 899 668 652 2,035 
91 Smith 9,495 1,949 1,107 1,315 972 797 572 710 2,071 
92 Schock 10,611 2,147 2,351 1,180 799 958 773 449 1,955 
93 Tracy 10,031 2,392 1,139 1,234 1,351 1,079 592 541 1,703 
94 Myers 10,657 3,288 1,307 1,699 1,273 593 433 526 1,537 
95 Fortner 8,608 1,553 508 761 609 1,002 848 490 2,838 
96 Dunn 9,047 1,619 729 480 610 810 886 530 3,383 
97 Watson 9,892 1,987 1,370 1,342 1,153 862 548 662 1,969 
98 Hannig 9,819 2,073 1,468 1,376 1,192 831 566 578 1,736 
99 Poe 11,140 3,103 1,561 1,408 754 569 846 525 2,374 

100 Brauer 9,128 2,088 938 1,017 737 654 676 664 2,355 
101 Flider 10,208 2,809 1,331 1,121 935 959 555 489 2,010 
102 Stephens 9,664 1,700 1,416 1,158 1,109 758 538 716 2,270 
103 Jakobsson 15,412 7,373 2,330 1,599 1,036 693 388 362 1,632 
104 Black 11,562 4,065 1,386 1,359 934 975 673 418 1,752 
105 Cultra 10,722 3,425 1,415 1,221 941 874 648 440 1,757 
106 Sommer 9,477 2,041 1,095 1,026 767 868 615 642 2,423 
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107 Granberg 9,846 2,534 1,374 1,285 728 855 652 572 1,847 
108 Reis 10,838 2,983 1,584 1,485 1,286 792 588 601 1,519 
109 Eddy 10,751 2,936 1,498 1,441 1,376 797 597 679 1,427 
110 Rose 11,513 3,667 1,338 1,436 1,496 819 590 727 1,440 
111 Beiser 10,946 3,502 1,588 938 819 689 644 639 2,127 
112 Hoffman 10,275 1,674 1,767 1,008 961 781 686 754 2,646 
113 Holbrook 10,002 2,426 1,449 978 1,121 619 717 431 2,262 
114 Younge 13,414 3,525 3,367 1,220 944 846 968 430 2,112 
115 Bost 12,839 5,219 1,773 1,073 1,027 1,059 591 575 1,522 
116 Reitz 9,630 1,884 1,485 952 985 681 679 653 2,312 
117 Bradley, John 11,898 4,335 1,722 1,048 1,187 918 636 552 1,500 
118 Phelps 10,302 3,679 1,191 1,264 862 877 654 347 1,427 
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Below 400 Percent of Federal Poverty Level  
by State Senate District: 2005 

 
District Senator Total 19-64 Number 

Below 
400% 

Percent 
Below 
400% 

 ILLINOIS 1,405,923 1,136,475 80.8%
1 Muñoz 44,767 42,186 94.2%
2 Delgado 44,852 40,750 90.9%
3 Hunter 32,629 28,408 87.1%
4 Lightford 28,080 23,207 82.6%
5 Hendon 30,982 27,012 87.2%
6 Cullerton 23,122 17,398 75.2%
7 Ronen 31,018 27,079 87.3%
8 Silverstein 19,866 15,802 79.5%
9 Schoenberg 14,470 10,159 70.2%

10 DeLeo 21,916 17,566 80.2%
11 Viverito 22,922 19,173 83.6%
12 Sandoval 41,883 38,171 91.1%
13 Raoul 33,733 28,169 83.5%
14 Jones, E. 28,198 22,729 80.6%
15 Meeks 26,187 20,898 79.8%
16 Collins 33,976 29,353 86.4%
17 Trotter 34,191 29,816 87.2%
18 Maloney 20,288 15,537 76.6%
19 Crotty 20,140 13,909 69.1%
20 Martinez 39,564 35,530 89.8%
21 Cronin 13,638 9,022 66.2%
22 Noland 29,901 24,462 81.8%
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Below 
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23 Pankau 19,577 14,515 74.1%
24 Dillard 13,986 8,624 61.7%
25 Lauzen 18,121 12,003 66.2%
26 Peterson 16,814 11,251 66.9%
27 Murphy 15,135 10,090 66.7%
28 Millner 17,275 11,268 65.2%
29 Garrett 14,961 10,325 69.0%
30 Link 25,964 21,509 82.8%
31 Bond 20,565 15,729 76.5%
32 Althoff 19,961 14,427 72.3%
33 Kotowski 15,914 11,384 71.5%
34 Syverson 24,617 20,149 81.9%
35 Burzynski 23,577 18,810 79.8%
36 Jacobs 21,216 17,660 83.2%
37 Risinger 19,097 14,932 78.2%
38 Dahl 19,571 15,444 78.9%
39 Harmon 27,536 23,630 85.8%
40 Halvorson 23,071 18,042 78.2%
41 Radogno 14,689 9,046 61.6%
42 Holmes 31,731 26,623 83.9%
43 Wilhelmi 28,821 22,476 78.0%
44 Brady 20,055 15,150 75.5%
45 Sieben 19,620 15,230 77.6%
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Below 
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46 Koehler 20,106 16,080 80.0%
47 Sullivan 20,687 17,447 84.3%
48 Hultgren 17,656 11,434 64.8%
49 Demuzio 19,711 16,006 81.2%
50 Bomke 20,268 15,539 76.7%
51 Watson 19,872 15,592 78.5%
52 Frerichs 26,974 23,590 87.5%
53 Rutherford 20,199 16,019 79.3%
54 Jones, J. 20,684 17,318 83.7%
55 Righter 22,264 19,397 87.1%
56 Haine 21,221 16,448 77.5%
57 Clayborne 23,416 19,042 81.3%
58 Luechtefeld 22,469 18,635 82.9%
59 Forby 22,199 19,272 86.8%
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 ILLINOIS 1,405,923 1,136,475 80.8%
1 Mendoza 23,340 21,943 94.0%
2 Acevedo 21,426 20,244 94.5%
3 Arroyo 21,997 19,665 89.4%
4 Soto 22,854 21,085 92.3%
5 Dunkin 13,600 11,003 80.9%
6 Golar 19,029 17,406 91.5%
7 Yarbrough 13,286 10,403 78.3%
8 Ford 14,794 12,804 86.6%
9 Turner 15,237 13,041 85.6%
10 Collins 15,745 13,971 88.7%
11 Fritchey 11,523 8,954 77.7%
12 Feigenholtz 11,598 8,444 72.8%
13 Harris 14,879 12,798 86.0%
14 Osterman 16,139 14,281 88.5%
15 D'Amico 9,910 8,026 81.0%
16 Lang 9,956 7,776 78.1%
17 Coulson 6,416 4,254 66.3%
18 Hamos 8,054 5,905 73.3%
19 Lyons 12,219 10,037 82.1%
20 McAuliffe 9,697 7,529 77.6%
21 Molaro 10,599 8,764 82.7%
22 Madigan 12,323 10,409 84.5%
23 Burke 21,620 20,061 92.8%
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24 Hernandez 20,263 18,109 89.4%
25 Currie 18,824 16,157 85.8%
26 Jefferies 14,908 12,012 80.6%
27 Davis, Monique 15,325 12,357 80.6%
28 Rita 12,873 10,372 80.6%
29 Miller 12,952 10,391 80.2%
30 Davis, William 13,234 10,507 79.4%
31 Flowers 14,674 12,195 83.1%
32 Patterson 19,303 17,158 88.9%
33 Colvin 18,580 16,308 87.8%
34 Howard 15,611 13,509 86.5%
35 Joyce 9,367 6,780 72.4%
36 Brosnahan 10,921 8,757 80.2%
37 McCarthy 7,801 5,043 64.6%
38 Riley 12,338 8,866 71.9%
39 Berrios 21,784 19,764 90.7%
40 Bradley, Richard 17,780 15,766 88.7%
41 Biggins 6,319 4,182 66.2%
42 Pihos 7,319 4,840 66.1%
43 Munson 17,341 15,165 87.5%
44 Crespo 12,561 9,297 74.0%
45 Coladipietro 10,022 7,404 73.9%
46 Reboletti 9,556 7,110 74.4%
47 Bellock 6,834 4,273 62.5%
48 Meyer 7,152 4,351 60.8%
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49 Schmitz 9,102 6,170 67.8%
50 Lindner 9,019 5,833 64.7%
51 Sullivan 8,107 5,152 63.5%
52 Beaubien 8,707 6,099 70.1%
53 Mathias 6,784 4,535 66.9%
54 Bassi 8,351 5,555 66.5%
55 Ramey 8,554 5,414 63.3%
56 Froehlich 8,721 5,854 67.1%
57 Nekritz 8,415 5,922 70.4%
58 May 6,546 4,404 67.3%
59 Ryg 9,177 6,125 66.7%
60 Washington 16,787 15,385 91.6%
61 Osmond 9,704 7,553 77.8%
62 Cole 10,861 8,175 75.3%
63 Franks 9,941 7,200 72.4%
64 Tryon 10,019 7,227 72.1%
65 Mulligan 7,928 5,663 71.4%
66 Krause 7,986 5,722 71.6%
67 Jefferson 13,533 11,735 86.7%
68 Winters 11,084 8,415 75.9%
69 Wait 11,744 9,214 78.5%
70 Pritchard 11,833 9,596 81.1%
71 Boland 10,402 8,562 82.3%
72 Verschoore 10,815 9,098 84.1%
73 Leitch 8,990 6,439 71.6%
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74 Moffitt 10,108 8,493 84.0%
75 Gordon 8,582 6,269 73.0%
76 Mautino 10,989 9,176 83.5%
77 Saviano 12,925 11,020 85.3%
78 Graham 14,612 12,610 86.3%
79 Dugan 11,703 9,358 80.0%
80 Scully 11,368 8,685 76.4%
81 Kosel 8,506 5,117 60.2%
82 Durkin 6,184 3,930 63.5%
83 Chapa LaVia 20,704 19,086 92.2%
84 Cross 11,027 7,537 68.3%
85 Hassert 14,531 10,110 69.6%
86 McGuire 14,290 12,366 86.5%
87 Mitchell, Bill 9,319 7,048 75.6%
88 Brady 10,736 8,102 75.5%
89 Sacia 9,712 7,357 75.8%
90 Mitchell, Jerry 9,908 7,873 79.5%
91 Smith 9,495 7,424 78.2%
92 Schock 10,611 8,656 81.6%
93 Tracy 10,031 8,328 83.0%
94 Myers 10,657 9,119 85.6%
95 Fortner 8,608 5,770 67.0%
96 Dunn 9,047 5,664 62.6%
97 Watson 9,892 7,923 80.1%
98 Hannig 9,819 8,083 82.3%
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99 Poe 11,140 8,766 78.7%
100 Brauer 9,128 6,773 74.2%
101 Flider 10,208 8,198 80.3%
102 Stephens 9,664 7,394 76.5%
103 Jakobsson 15,412 13,780 89.4%
104 Black 11,562 9,810 84.8%
105 Cultra 10,722 8,965 83.6%
106 Sommer 9,477 7,055 74.4%
107 Granberg 9,846 7,999 81.2%
108 Reis 10,838 9,319 86.0%
109 Eddy 10,751 9,324 86.7%
110 Rose 11,513 10,073 87.5%
111 Beiser 10,946 8,818 80.6%
112 Hoffman 10,275 7,629 74.2%
113 Holbrook 10,002 7,741 77.4%
114 Younge 13,414 11,301 84.3%
115 Bost 12,839 11,317 88.1%
116 Reitz 9,630 7,318 76.0%
117 Bradley, John 11,898 10,398 87.4%
118 Phelps 10,302 8,875 86.1%
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 ILLINOIS 1,405,923 303,656 1,102,267
1 Muñoz 44,767 9,582 35,184
2 Delgado 44,852 9,959 34,892
3 Hunter 32,629 6,499 26,129
4 Lightford 28,080 6,077 22,002
5 Hendon 30,982 6,467 24,515
6 Cullerton 23,122 5,961 17,160
7 Ronen 31,018 5,735 25,283
8 Silverstein 19,866 3,702 16,163
9 Schoenberg 14,470 2,609 11,861

10 DeLeo 21,916 3,803 18,113
11 Viverito 22,922 4,419 18,503
12 Sandoval 41,883 9,235 32,647
13 Raoul 33,733 6,807 26,926
14 Jones, E. 28,198 6,052 22,146
15 Meeks 26,187 6,265 19,922
16 Collins 33,976 7,780 26,197
17 Trotter 34,191 7,658 26,533
18 Maloney 20,288 4,831 15,458
19 Crotty 20,140 4,319 15,821
20 Martinez 39,564 8,403 31,161
21 Cronin 13,638 2,646 10,992
22 Noland 29,901 6,369 23,532
23 Pankau 19,577 4,000 15,577
24 Dillard 13,986 2,936 11,049
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19-24 
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25 Lauzen 18,121 3,882 14,238
26 Peterson 16,814 3,482 13,332
27 Murphy 15,135 2,763 12,372
28 Millner 17,275 3,112 14,163
29 Garrett 14,961 2,748 12,212
30 Link 25,964 5,152 20,811
31 Bond 20,565 4,166 16,399
32 Althoff 19,961 4,378 15,582
33 Kotowski 15,914 3,043 12,871
34 Syverson 24,617 4,994 19,624
35 Burzynski 23,577 6,640 16,937
36 Jacobs 21,216 3,912 17,304
37 Risinger 19,097 3,605 15,492
38 Dahl 19,571 3,593 15,977
39 Harmon 27,536 6,306 21,230
40 Halvorson 23,071 5,469 17,602
41 Radogno 14,689 3,076 11,613
42 Holmes 31,731 7,473 24,258
43 Wilhelmi 28,821 6,832 21,989
44 Brady 20,055 5,147 14,908
45 Sieben 19,620 4,236 15,384
46 Koehler 20,106 4,564 15,542
47 Sullivan 20,687 4,405 16,282
48 Hultgren 17,656 3,670 13,986
49 Demuzio 19,711 4,024 15,687
50 Bomke 20,268 4,442 15,826
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19-24 
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51 Watson 19,872 4,168 15,704
52 Frerichs 26,974 9,735 17,239
53 Rutherford 20,199 4,951 15,248
54 Jones, J. 20,684 3,587 17,097
55 Righter 22,264 5,538 16,726
56 Haine 21,221 4,047 17,174
57 Clayborne 23,416 5,175 18,241
58 Luechtefeld 22,469 4,837 17,631
59 Forby 22,199 4,385 17,815
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 ILLINOIS 1,405,923 303,656 1,102,267
1 Mendoza 23,340 5,147 18,193
2 Acevedo 21,426 4,435 16,991
3 Arroyo 21,997 5,183 16,814
4 Soto 22,854 4,776 18,078
5 Dunkin 13,600 2,528 11,072
6 Golar 19,029 3,971 15,057
7 Yarbrough 13,286 2,776 10,510
8 Ford 14,794 3,302 11,492
9 Turner 15,237 3,183 12,053
10 Collins 15,745 3,283 12,462
11 Fritchey 11,523 2,793 8,730
12 Feigenholtz 11,598 3,168 8,430
13 Harris 14,879 2,850 12,028
14 Osterman 16,139 2,884 13,255
15 D'Amico 9,910 1,692 8,218
16 Lang 9,956 2,010 7,946
17 Coulson 6,416 1,122 5,294
18 Hamos 8,054 1,487 6,567
19 Lyons 12,219 2,107 10,111
20 McAuliffe 9,697 1,696 8,002
21 Molaro 10,599 2,013 8,586
22 Madigan 12,323 2,406 9,917
23 Burke 21,620 4,834 16,786
24 Hernandez 20,263 4,401 15,861
25 Currie 18,824 3,933 14,891
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26 Jefferies 14,908 2,873 12,035
27 Davis, Monique 15,325 3,485 11,840
28 Rita 12,873 2,568 10,306
29 Miller 12,952 3,148 9,804
30 Davis, William 13,234 3,117 10,118
31 Flowers 14,674 3,185 11,489
32 Patterson 19,303 4,595 14,708
33 Colvin 18,580 4,145 14,435
34 Howard 15,611 3,513 12,098
35 Joyce 9,367 2,070 7,298
36 Brosnahan 10,921 2,761 8,160
37 McCarthy 7,801 1,496 6,305
38 Riley 12,338 2,823 9,516
39 Berrios 21,784 4,773 17,011
40 Bradley, Richard 17,780 3,630 14,150
41 Biggins 6,319 1,162 5,156
42 Pihos 7,319 1,484 5,835
43 Munson 17,341 4,560 12,780
44 Crespo 12,561 1,809 10,751
45 Coladipietro 10,022 2,124 7,898
46 Reboletti 9,556 1,876 7,679
47 Bellock 6,834 1,427 5,407
48 Meyer 7,152 1,509 5,643
49 Schmitz 9,102 2,086 7,017
50 Lindner 9,019 1,797 7,222
51 Sullivan 8,107 1,691 6,417
52 Beaubien 8,707 1,791 6,915
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53 Mathias 6,784 1,194 5,589
54 Bassi 8,351 1,569 6,783
55 Ramey 8,554 1,643 6,911
56 Froehlich 8,721 1,469 7,252
57 Nekritz 8,415 1,711 6,704
58 May 6,546 1,038 5,508
59 Ryg 9,177 1,837 7,340
60 Washington 16,787 3,315 13,472
61 Osmond 9,704 1,983 7,721
62 Cole 10,861 2,183 8,677
63 Franks 9,941 1,757 8,184
64 Tryon 10,019 2,621 7,399
65 Mulligan 7,928 1,617 6,311
66 Krause 7,986 1,426 6,560
67 Jefferson 13,533 2,852 10,682
68 Winters 11,084 2,142 8,942
69 Wait 11,744 2,428 9,316
70 Pritchard 11,833 4,212 7,620
71 Boland 10,402 1,831 8,571
72 Verschoore 10,815 2,081 8,733
73 Leitch 8,990 1,920 7,069
74 Moffitt 10,108 1,685 8,422
75 Gordon 8,582 1,926 6,656
76 Mautino 10,989 1,668 9,321
77 Saviano 12,925 2,420 10,505
78 Graham 14,612 3,886 10,725
79 Dugan 11,703 2,711 8,992
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80 Scully 11,368 2,758 8,610
81 Kosel 8,506 1,926 6,580
82 Durkin 6,184 1,150 5,033
83 Chapa LaVia 20,704 5,059 15,645
84 Cross 11,027 2,415 8,613
85 Hassert 14,531 3,150 11,381
86 McGuire 14,290 3,682 10,608
87 Mitchell, Bill 9,319 1,886 7,433
88 Brady 10,736 3,261 7,475
89 Sacia 9,712 1,818 7,894
90 Mitchell, Jerry 9,908 2,418 7,490
91 Smith 9,495 1,899 7,596
92 Schock 10,611 2,665 7,946
93 Tracy 10,031 2,239 7,792
94 Myers 10,657 2,166 8,490
95 Fortner 8,608 2,006 6,603
96 Dunn 9,047 1,664 7,384
97 Watson 9,892 2,071 7,821
98 Hannig 9,819 1,953 7,866
99 Poe 11,140 2,656 8,484
100 Brauer 9,128 1,786 7,343
101 Flider 10,208 2,383 7,825
102 Stephens 9,664 1,785 7,879
103 Jakobsson 15,412 6,983 8,429
104 Black 11,562 2,752 8,810
105 Cultra 10,722 2,731 7,991
106 Sommer 9,477 2,221 7,256
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Number of Uninsured 19 to 64 Years of Age  
by Age Group by State Representative District 

 
District Representative Total 19-64 Number 19-24 Number 25-64

107 Granberg 9,846 1,679 8,167
108 Reis 10,838 1,909 8,930
109 Eddy 10,751 2,278 8,473
110 Rose 11,513 3,260 8,253
111 Beiser 10,946 2,170 8,775
112 Hoffman 10,275 1,877 8,399
113 Holbrook 10,002 2,091 7,911
114 Younge 13,414 3,084 10,330
115 Bost 12,839 2,950 9,889
116 Reitz 9,630 1,887 7,743
117 Bradley, John 11,898 2,922 8,975
118 Phelps 10,302 1,462 8,840
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Methodology for Estimating Uninsured Persons by  

State Legislative Districts in Illinois in 2005 
 
The annual Current Population Survey (CPS) conducted by the U.S. Census asks a sample of 
Illinois residents a variety of demographic, social and economic questions including whether 
they have health insurance.  This provides an estimate of the uninsured for the state and for 
major subdivisions of the state including Chicago, suburban metro Chicago and the remainder 
of the state. 
 
The CPS sample is not large enough to permit estimates of the uninsured at the state legislative 
district level, and the survey does not provide the geographic equivalency information necessary 
to apportion findings into those districts.  The question becomes how to use CPS findings for 
Chicago, suburban Chicago and downstate Illinois to estimate health insurance coverage for the 
legislative districts. 
 
We begin by cross tabulating CPS findings on uninsurance to create a matrix of uninsured 
persons within 128 cells covering eight-specific poverty levels [under 100%, 100-149%, 150-
199%, 200-249%, 250-299%, 300-349%, 350-399%, and 400% and more] for four race cohorts: 
White not Latino; Black not Latino; Latino; and Other Not Latino; by two age cohorts: 19-24 and 
25-64; and by two employment cohorts: employed and all other.  We created this matrix for 
downstate Illinois, suburban metro Chicago, and the city of Chicago. 
 
The American Community Survey is conducted by the U.S. Census Bureau and ACS findings 
are available for Public Use Microdata Areas across the state.  We use the CPS data on health 
insurance coverage and apply it to the same matrix of cells within each ACS PUMA.   
 
We then apportion PUMA data into state legislative districts by using geographic equivalency 
files available from the Census Bureau that match blocks within state legislative districts against 
blocks with PUMAs.   The assignation of PUMA data was done on the basis of race/Latino 
specific population 18 to 64 years of age.  
 
Following is a more detailed step-by-step description of our method: 
 
1) Review readme file at new state legislative districts file 
http://ftp2.census.gov/census_2000/datasets/State_Legislative_Districts/SLD_Block_Suppleme
nt/Illinois/0README_SLDB.doc 
  

http://ftp2.census.gov/census_2000/datasets/State_Legislative_Districts/SLD_Block_Supplement/Illinois/0README_SLDB.doc
http://ftp2.census.gov/census_2000/datasets/State_Legislative_Districts/SLD_Block_Supplement/Illinois/0README_SLDB.doc
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2) Download block equivalency file. unzip, and process in dBASE [366,137 blocks in IL at 
census 2000] 
http://ftp2.census.gov/census_2000/datasets/State_Legislative_Districts/SLD_Block_Suppleme
nt/Illinois/ilgeo_slb.zip 
  
3) Download SF1 block data [366,137 blocks] on household population for Total [from Table 
P27[, under 18 years [from Table P28], and 65 years of age [from Table P30] deducting under 
18 and 65 plus from Total to yield the 18 to 64 year old household population for Total; White 
not Latino; Latino; and Black.  Apportion out Black Latino from Black based on Statewide 
proportion of Black population that is not Latino.  Obtain Other not Latino deducting the three 
groups from the state total. 
  
4) Index block equivalency and SF 1 files to put PUMA number and state legislative districts 
upper and lower house numbers on SF 1 file. 
  
5) Sum block data by PUMA and state legislative lower [representative in general assembly 
number]. 
  
6) Develop Race/Latino-specific portions of each representative district in each PUMA. 
  
7) Download and process American Community Survey data public use microdata samples data 
[123,074 records] for 2005 for the household population.  [The Bureau of the Census started 
conducting the ACS in group quarters in 2006]. 
http://ftp2.census.gov/acs/downloads/pums/2005/csv_pil.zip 
  
8) Tabulate number of persons at eight-specific poverty levels [under 100%, 100-149%, 150-
199%, 200-249%, 250-299%, 300-349%, 350-399%, and 400% and more] for four race cohorts: 
White not Latino; Black not Latino; Latino; and Other Not Latino; by two age cohorts: 19-24 and 
25-64; and by two employment cohorts: employed and all other for each of the 87 PUMAs in 
Illinois. 
  
9) Apportion ACS 2005 PUMS Race/Latino-, age-, employment-, poverty- specific data based 
on proportion of each Race/Latino specific household population 18 to 64 years of in a state 
house district to the PUMA total using SF1 census from 2000.  Using the ACS 2005 has the 
advantage of providing current demographic and socioeconomic data and removes the 
guesstimation of forwarding that data. 
  
10) Because data in the project refer to the household population, remove 33 of the 21,410 
ASEC records from 2002-2006, leaving a total of 21,377 records. 

http://ftp2.census.gov/census_2000/datasets/State_Legislative_Districts/SLD_Block_Supplement/Illinois/ilgeo_slb.zip
http://ftp2.census.gov/census_2000/datasets/State_Legislative_Districts/SLD_Block_Supplement/Illinois/ilgeo_slb.zip
http://ftp2.census.gov/acs/downloads/pums/2005/csv_pil.zip
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11) Develop uninsured coverage rates from the Annual Social and Economic Supplement 
[ASEC, formerly March supplement to the Current Population Survey] for 2002-2006 covering 
calendar years 2001-2005 for three geographic areas in Illinois: Chicago, equivalent to 
PUMAs 03501 to 03519;  suburban Chicago [suburban Cook; DuPage, Grundy, Kane, Kendall, 
Lake, McHenry, and Will counties], equivalent to PUMAs 03001 to 03414; and downstate [94 
counties], equivalent to PUMAs 00101 to 02900.  Five-years of data are used  
to improve reliability of the substate data. 
  
12) Identify cells with zero counts for which Statewide data will be substituted, and Race/Latino-, 
age-, employment- groups with a now N for which Statewide data will be substituted. 
  
13) Apply final uninsured rates to matrix developed in Step 9. 
  
14) Sort and sum data by state house district, combine relevant house districts into state senate 
districts. 
  
15) Review all output for reasonableness. 
  
 


